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Independent Auditor’s Report 
 
 
Board of Directors 
Justice and Mercy Legal Aid Center 
Denver, Colorado 
 
Opinion 
I have audited the accompanying financial statements of Justice and Mercy Legal Aid Center (a 
Colorado nonprofit corporation), which comprise the statements of financial position as of June 
30, 2024 and 2023, and the related statements of activities and cash flows for the years then 
ended, and the related notes to the financial statements. 
In my opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, 
the financial position of Justice and Mercy Legal Aid Center as of June 30, 2024 and 2023, and 
the changes in its net assets and its cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with 
accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. 
Basis for Opinion 
I conducted my audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United 
States of America. My responsibilities under those standards are further described in the 
Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of my report. I am 
required to be independent of Justice and Mercy Legal Aid Center and to meet my other ethical 
responsibilities in accordance with the relevant ethical requirements relating to my audit. I 
believe that the audit evidence I have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for 
my audit opinion. 
Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements 
Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in 
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and 
for the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation 
and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether 
due to fraud or error. 
In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are 
conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about Justice and 
Mercy Legal Aid Center’s ability to continue as a going concern within one year after the date 
that the financial statements are available to be issued. 
 
 
 
 



 
 

 
 

 
Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements 
My objective is to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole 
are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s 
report that includes my opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not 
absolute assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with 
generally accepted auditing standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. 
The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one 
resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, 
misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. Misstatements, including omissions, are 
considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, they 
would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on the financial statements. 
In performing an audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards, I: 

• Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the 
audit. 

• Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether 
due to fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. 
Such procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and 
disclosures in the financial statements. 

• Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit 
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of 
expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of Justice and Mercy Legal Aid Center's 
internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed. 

• Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of 
significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall 
presentation of the financial statements. 

• Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the 
aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about Justice and Mercy Legal Aid Center's ability 
to continue as a going concern for a reasonable period of time. 

I am required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other 
matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal 
control related matters that I identified during the audit. 
 
 
December 4, 2024 
Denver, Colorado 
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JUSTICE AND MERCY LEGAL AID CENTER 
STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION 

 
 
 
June 30,  2024   2023   
 
Assets 
 
Cash and cash equivalents $ 1,097,409 $ 911,096 
Accounts receivable, no allowance considered necessary  191,237  136,521 
Prepaid expenses  28,745  32,596 
Property and equipment, net of accumulated depreciation  8,313  0 
 
  Total Assets $ 1,325,704 $ 1,080,213 
 
 
Liabilities and Net Assets 
 
Liabilities 
 Accounts payable and accrued liabilities $ 190,466 $ 120,034 
 Escrow retainage  16,901  5,687 
 Deferred revenue  254,594  276,318 
  Total liabilities   461,961  402,039 
 
Net assets 
 Without donor restrictions  863,743  678,174 
 
  Total Liabilities and Net Assets $ 1,325,704 $ 1,080,213 



 
 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements. 
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JUSTICE AND MERCY LEGAL AID CENTER 
STATEMENTS OF ACTIVITIES 

 
 
 
For the Years Ended June 30,  2024   2023  
 
Operating Activities 
Support, Revenue, and Other Gains Without Donor Restrictions 
 Contributions and grants   $ 1,979,505 $ 1,283,574 
 Non-cash contributions    169,490  256,740 
 Special event income, net of direct 
  expenses of $45,900 and $45,391    148,407  129,890 
 Other income    16,950  13,824 
  Total support, revenue, and other gains    2,314,352  1,684,028 
 
Expenses 
 Program services    1,741,213  1,360,227 
 General and administrative    161,592  179,952 
 Fundraising    225,978  136,891 
  Total expenses    2,128,783  1,677,070 
 
Change in net assets    185,569  6,958 
 
Net assets at beginning of year    678,174  671,216 
 
Net assets at end of year   $ 863,743 $ 678,174 
 



 
 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements. 
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JUSTICE AND MERCY LEGAL AID CENTER 
STATEMENTS OF FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES 

 
 
 
     Program   General and  
     Services  Administrative  Fundraising   Totals  
 
For the Year Ended June 30, 2024 
Salaries and wages $ 949,432 $ 80,573 $ 139,025 $ 1,169,030 
Employee benefits  169,712  12,721  25,605  208,038 
Payroll taxes  93,851  6,828  5,792  106,471 
 Total compensation  1,212,995  100,122  170,422  1,483,539 
 
Contract services  122,408  16,439  19,236  158,083 
Depreciation  1,663  0  0  1,663 
Program expense  234,141  0  0  234,141 
Information technology  19,469  2,018  8,598  30,085 
Insurance   16,307  2,038  2,038  20,383 
Occupancy   67,757  8,470  8,470  84,697 
Office expense  60,151  30,239  8,081  98,471 
Development  531  0  8,937  9,468 
Transportation and travel  5,791  2,266  196  8,253 
 
 Total expenses $ 1,741,213 $ 161,592 $ 225,978 $ 2,128,783 
 
 
 
For the Year Ended June 30, 2023 
Salaries and wages $ 744,746 $ 30,438 $ 70,313 $ 845,497 
Employee benefits  141,758  6,444  12,886  161,088 
Payroll taxes  63,952  2,907  5,814  72,673 
 Total compensation  950,456  39,789  89,013  1,079,258 
 
Contract services  40,190  71,502  23,990  135,682 
Program expense  290,373  0  0  290,373 
Information technology  28,297  3,428  4,263  35,988 
Insurance   0  16,396  0  16,396 
Occupancy   10,832  7,414  1,587  19,833 
Office expense  40,079  32,388  4,133  76,600 
Development  0  0  13,905  13,905 
Transportation and travel  0  9,035  0  9,035 
 
 Total expenses $ 1,360,227 $ 179,952 $ 136,891 $ 1,677,070 
 
 
      



 
 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements. 
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JUSTICE AND MERCY LEGAL AID CENTER 
STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS 

 
 
 
For the Years Ended June 30,  2024   2023  
 
Cash flows from operating activities: 
 Cash received from contributions and program services $ 2,108,586 $ 1,761,622 
 Cash received from other sources  16,950  13,824 
 Cash paid to vendors and employees  (1,929,247)  (1,412,040) 
  Net cash provided by operating activities  196,289  363,406 
 
Cash flows from investing activities 
 Purchase of fixed assets  (9,976)  0 
 
Net change in cash and cash equivalents  186,313  363,406 
 
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year  911,096  547,690 
 
Cash and cash equivalents at end of year $ 1,097,409 $ 911,096 
 
 
 



JUSTICE AND MERCY LEGAL AID CENTER 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
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NOTE 1 - DESCRIPTION OF ORGANIZATION AND SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT 
ACCOUNTING POLICIES 

 
 Justice and Mercy Legal Aid Center (us, we, our) is a Colorado not-for-profit 

organization whose exempt purpose is to provide full civil legal representation, legal 
consultations, advocacy and legal workshops that help survivors, immigrants and other 
clients seek justice in the greater metro Denver area. 

 
 Cash and Cash Equivalents 
 We consider all cash and highly liquid financial instruments with original maturities of 

three months or less, which are neither held for nor restricted by donors for long-term 
purposes, to be cash and cash equivalents. 

 
 Property and Equipment 
 We record property and equipment additions over $1,000 at cost, or if donated, at fair 

value on the date of donation. Depreciation and amortization are computed using the 
straight-line method over the estimated useful lives of the assets ranging from 3 to 10 
years, or in the case of capitalized leased assets or leasehold improvements, the lesser 
of the useful life of the asset or the lease term. When assets are sold or otherwise 
disposed of, the cost and related depreciation or amortization are removed from the 
accounts, and any resulting gain or loss is included in the statements of activities. Costs 
of maintenance and repairs that do not improve or extend the useful lives of the 
respective assets are expensed currently.  

 
 Net Assets 
 Net assets, revenues, gains, and losses are classified based on the existence or absence 

of donor or grantor imposed restrictions. Accordingly, net assets and changes therein 
are classified and reported as follows:  

 
 Net Assets Without Donor Restrictions – Net assets available for use in general 

operations and not subject to donor (or certain grantor) restrictions.  
  
 Net Assets With Donor Restrictions – We report contributions restricted by donors 

as increases in net assets without donor restrictions if the restrictions expire (that is, 
when a stipulated time restriction ends or purpose restriction is accomplished) in the 
reporting period in which the revenue is recognized. All other donor-restricted 
contributions are reported as increases in net assets with donor restrictions, 
depending on the nature of the restrictions. When a restriction expires, net assets 
with donor restrictions are reclassified to net assets without donor restrictions and 
reported in the statements of activities as net assets released from restrictions. 

 
 Revenue and Revenue Recognition 
 Revenue is recognized when earned. Contributions are recognized when cash, securities 

or other assets, an unconditional promise to give, or notification of a beneficial interest 
is received. Conditional promises to give are not recognized until the conditions on 
which they depend have been substantially met. 

 
 Donated Services and In-Kind Contributions 
 Volunteers contribute significant amounts of time to our program services, 

administration, and fundraising and development activities; however, the financial 
statements do not reflect the value of these contributed services because they do not 
meet recognition criteria prescribed by generally accepted accounting principles. 
Contributed goods are recorded at fair value at the date of donation. We record donated 
professional services at the respective fair values of the services received.  

 



JUSTICE AND MERCY LEGAL AID CENTER 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
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NOTE 1 - DESCRIPTION OF ORGANIZATION AND SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT 
ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED) 

  
 Functional Allocation of Expenses  
 The costs of program and supporting services activities have been summarized on a 

functional basis in the statements of activities. The statements of functional expenses 
present the natural classification detail of expenses by function. Accordingly, certain 
costs have been allocated among the programs and supporting services benefited.  
 
Income Taxes 
We are organized as a Colorado nonprofit corporation and have been recognized by the 
IRS as exempt from federal income taxes under IRC Section 501(a) as an organization 
described in IRC Section 501(c)(3), qualifies for the charitable contribution deduction, 
and has been determined not to be a private foundation. We are annually required to file 
a Return of Organization Exempt from Income Tax (Form 990) with the IRS. In 
addition, it is subject to income tax on net income that is derived from business 
activities that are unrelated to our exempt purposes. We have determined that we are 
not subject to unrelated business income tax and have not filed an Exempt Organization 
Business Income Tax Return (Form 990-T) with the IRS.  

 
 Estimates  
 The preparation of financial statements in conformity with generally accepted 

accounting principles requires us to make estimates and assumptions that affect the 
reported amounts of assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the 
reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Actual results 
could differ from those estimates, and those differences could be material.  

 
 Financial Instruments and Credit Risk  
 We manage deposit concentration risk by placing cash, money market accounts, and 

certificates of deposit with financial institutions believed by us to be creditworthy. At 
times, amounts on deposit may exceed insured limits or include uninsured investments 
in money market mutual funds. To date, we have not experienced losses in any of these 
accounts. Credit risk associated with accounts receivable and promises to give is 
considered to be limited due to high historical collection rates. Although the fair values 
of investments are subject to fluctuation on a year-to-year basis, we and the investment 
committee believe that the investment policies and guidelines are prudent for the long-
term welfare of the organization. 

 
Leases 
We have elected the short-term lease exemption for all leases with a term of 12 months 
or less for both existing and ongoing operating leases to not recognize the asset and 
liability for these leases. Lease payments for short-term leases are recognized on 
straight-line basis. 

  
 Other Matters 

Advertising and promotional costs are expensed as incurred. 
 

 Subsequent Events 
Our financial statements were available to be issued on December 4, 2024, and this is 
the date through which subsequent events were evaluated.  

 



JUSTICE AND MERCY LEGAL AID CENTER 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
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NOTE 2 - LIQUIDITY AND AVAILABILITY 
 

Financial assets available for general expenditure, that is, without donor or other 
restrictions limiting their use, within one year of the balance sheet date, comprise the 
following: 

    2024   2023  
 
    Cash and cash equivalents $ 1,097,409 $ 911,096 
    Accounts receivable  191,237  136,521 
 
   $ 1,288,646 $ 1,047,617 
 
NOTE 2 - PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT 
 
    2024   2023  
  
 Computer equipment $ 9,976 $ 0 
 Less accumulated depreciation  (1,663)  0 
 
   $ 8,313 $ 0 
 


	C O N T E N T S
	Program   General and
	Salaries and wages $ 949,432 $ 80,573 $ 139,025 $ 1,169,030
	Total compensation  1,212,995  100,122  170,422  1,483,539

	Salaries and wages $ 744,746 $ 30,438 $ 70,313 $ 845,497
	Total compensation  950,456  39,789  89,013  1,079,258


